- The fair values of security deposits approximates its carrying amount.

- The carrying amounts of trade receivables, trade payables, capital creditors, cash and cash equivalents and other financial assets are considered to be the same as

their fair values, due to their short-term nature.

The fair value of other financial liabilities (equity shares measured at FVTPL) is determined using Black Scholes option pricing model.

Saankhya Labs Private Limited

CIN: U72200KA2006PTC041339

Notes to the standalone financial statement as of and for the year ended March 31, 2023

(All Amounts in Rs. Lakhs except for share data or as otherwise stated)

26 Financial risk management

A. Credit Risk

(ii) Sensitivity Analysis

 March 31,

2023

 March 31,

2022

 April 1,

2021

Increase in credit loss rate by 10%   -   -   -

Decrease in credit loss rate by 10%   -   -   -

B. Liquidity Risk

(i) Liquid assets

The table below summarizes the Company's liquid assets at the end of the reporting period:

As at

March 31,  2023 March 31,  2022 April 1,  2021

Cash and cash equivalents   233.19   2,307.22   1,546.65

Other bank balances - deposits with maturity more than 3 months but less than 12 months and margin money   436.22   231.39   939.00

Deposits with original maturity of more than twelve months but remaining maturity of less than twelve months   230.80   34.54   6.80

   900.21   2,573.15   2,492.45

Less: Deposits and balances held as margin money or security against fund and non-fund based banking arrangements   7.39   7.39   -

Total liquid assets   892.82   2,565.76   2,492.45

(ii) Financing arrangements

The Company does not have access to any undrawn facilities at the end of the reporting period and comparative periods.:

(iii) Maturities of financial liabilities

Non-Derivatives

Trade payables   373.40   -   -   -   373.40

Due to employees   96.53   -   -   -   96.53

Lease Liabilities   77.62   77.62   4.26   -   159.50

   547.55   77.62   4.26   -   629.43

Non-Derivatives

Trade payables   902.68   -   -   -   902.68

Due to employees   29.57   -   -   -   29.57

Lease Liabilities   177.28   177.28   443.72   4.26   802.54

Other liabilities   2.56   -   -   -   2.56

   1,112.09   177.28   443.72   4.26   1,737.37

Non-Derivatives

Trade payables   499.36   -   -   -   499.35

Due to employees   8.91   -   -   -   8.91

Lease Liabilities   149.51   149.51   354.56   447.98   1,101.56

Other liabilities   2.29   -   -   -   2.29

   660.07   149.51   354.56   447.98   1,612.11

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its obligations associated with its financial liabilities. The Company’s principal source of liquidity are cash and cash equivalents, cash flows that are

generated from the operations and the undrawn borrowing facilities. A material and sustained shortfall in cash flows could undermine the Company’s credit rating and impair investor confidence. Management

monitors rolling forecasts of the Company’s liquidity position (comprising the undrawn borrowing facilities below) and cash and cash equivalents on the basis of expected cash flows.